
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
16 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Scott, Powell and 
Sheppard 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, East Sussex 
County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 10.00 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3 

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

18.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

19.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

20.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

21.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 
31 October 2019 
 

5 - 10 

22.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 
the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

23.   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 11 - 32 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
 

 

24.   Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2020/21 & 
Beyond - Revenue Budget 2020/21 & Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 
2024/25 

33 - 84 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 8 January 2020 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 31 October 2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Hamilton (In place of Cllr  
Scott) and Powell 
 
Also present: 
 
Mark Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Mark O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), 
Warren Tricker (Finance Manager), Dawn Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief 
Executive) and Liz Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
9   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Powell declared an interest in relation to item 17 insofar that she 
was employed by Sussex Police.  Councillor Tutt also declared a personal 
interest in item 17 as a Member of East Sussex County Council which had 
been considered in the Options Appraisal. 
 

10   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pragnell.  Apologies 
were also received from Councillor Scott.  Councillor Hamilton was attending 
as his substitute. 
 

11   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

12   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 25 July 
2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 25 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

13   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
14. Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
15. Treasury Management – Half Year Review 2019/20 
16. Fuel Tank & Pump Replacement Project 
17. Estates Strategy Delivery Model Review 
 

14   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 21



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on issues arising from the monitoring of the 2019/20 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 September 2019.   
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report, highlighting the current 
challenges which were primarily around the delivery of the ambitious Capital 
Programme.  Slippage had occurred for a number of valid reasons; projects 
involving Police collaboration had been delayed as they reconsidered 
resource requirements following the announcement of additional funding for 
frontline police and extended staff consultation and estates staff resourcing 
had impacted on timescales of some projects.  High risk areas continued to 
be monitored. 
 
The Panel sought reassurance that monitoring was taking place across the 
whole budget and queried errors in the budget for telephony (paragraph 2.2.1 
of the report) and payroll miscoding (paragraph 2.5 of the report).  The 
Finance Manager confirmed that all areas of the budget were monitored 
through statistical analysis and by individual budget holders, however, 
resources were  focused on high risk areas and those larger budgets.  With 
regards to errors with the telephony budget, this had been caused by some 
confusion over contract end/start dates.  Information Technology Governanc
[...]

planning assumptions and timeline would impact on the budget figures set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 
1) notes: 

 

(i) the risks to and the projected Revenue Budget underspend, 

(ii) the risks to and the projected underspend in the Capital Programme, 

(iii) the use of reserve, 

(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20, and 

(v) the current year investments, 

(vi) the increase in the scheme budget for BA and Radio Equipment 

Scheme by £115,000 to £437,000 funded from underspends in the 

Fleet Capital Programme and £10,000 from Marauding Tactical 

Firearms Attack grant. 

 

2) approves: 

 

(vii) the variation the Capital Programme by £25,000 for improvements 

to the Combined Aerial Rescue Pump (CARP).  

(viii) the drawdown of up to £160,000 from General Balances to fund the 

in-year consequences of decisions taken by the Principal Officers 

Appointment Panel regarding the Principal Officer’s terms and 

conditions review and the role and remuneration of the Treasurer. 

(ix) an increase in the capital scheme for the Animal Rescue Vehicle from 

£200,000 to £322,000. 

 
15   Treasury Management - Half Year Review 2019/20 

 
The Panel received the treasury management half yearly report, a 
requirement of the Fire Authority’s reporting procedures.  The report covered 
the treasury activity for the first six months of the 2019/2020 and included an 
update on the first half year Prudential Indicators which related to treasury 
activity. 
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report, highlighting the continued 
strategy in low risk secure investments and the unexpected increase to the 
Public Works Loan Board interest rate for all new loans.   
 
Members queried whether any benchmarking against other local authorities 
had been carried out.  The Finance Manager was not aware of any direct 
bench marking, however, the Fire Authority employed the same advisor as 
East Sussex County Council.  The Finance Manager undertook to loo
[...]
creasing its gross capital cost to £400,000, 

against partner contributions / grant funding of £270,000 resulting in a 

net cost of £130,000, against existing £220,000 budget. 

 
17   Estates Strategy Delivery Model Review 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which outlined the challenges 
faced with regards to the delivery of the Estates Strategy and proposed a 
revised delivery model which looked to partner with Surrey and Sussex Police 
to bridge the necessary skill, resilience and agility gaps which existed 
currently. 
 

Page 8



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

The Interim Estates Manager introduced the report highlighting that the 
proposals aimed to create a shift towards a more proactive approach to 
estates and facilities management and help to deliver the ambitious 
programme set out in the Estates Strategy.  It was noted that ESFRS had 
been successfully working with Sussex Police in an informal partnership 
arrangement and that proposals sought to formalise arrangements. 
 
The ACFO added that he recognised the positive impact of the secondment of 
the Interim Estates Manager from Sussex Police.  The Chairman welcomed 
the move from a reactive to a proactive approach.  The CFO echoed this 
sentiment and the importance of the partnership in terms of service delivery 
and providing ESFRS with the opportunity to access resources which were 
required on an ad-hoc basis.   
 
The Finance Manager drew the Panel’s attention to advice from the 
Procurement Manager that the usual tendering processes would not apply on 
this occasion as the arrangement was a public sector collaboration which was 
governed solely by considerations relating public interests and therefore the 
Hamburg exemption applied. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. approves that ESFRS enter into formal agreement with Sussex Police 

& Surrey Police to agree collaboration of the Estates and Facilities 

services. 

 

2. delegates authority for the AD Resources / Treasurer in consultation 

with the Deputy Monitoring Officer & the Chair of the Estates Strategy 

Delivery Board to put in place the necessary arrangements to establish 

the collaboration. 

 

3. notes that, in accordance with East Sussex Fire Authority Contract 

Standing Orders (CSOs) 7.2, the Treasurer, after consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, Procurement Manager and the relevant Member, 

has approved a waiver of CSO13.7-13.8 with regard to the provision of 

Estates & Facilities Management Services by Surrey & Sussex Police. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.16 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 

Page 9



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
6 

 

 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 

Page 10



 

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting Policy and Resources 
  
Date  16 January 2020 
  
Title of Report Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 

2019/20 
  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Warren Tricker – Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers None 
  

  
Appendices Appendix 1: 2019/20 Revenue Budget – Functional Analysis 

Appendix 2: 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring  
Appendix 3:  All Years Capital Budget Monitoring (to 
2023/24) 
Appendix 4: 2019/20 Reserves Projections 
Appendix 5: Monitoring of Savings 2019/20 
Appendix 6: Investment as at 30 November 2019 

  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL   OTHER (please specify)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on issues arising from the monitoring of the 

2019/20 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 
November 2019. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At this point in the financial year, forecasts are becoming 

clearer but there is still some uncertainty.  The reporting cycle 
means that this report is based on figures to the end of 
November 2019 but updated with any issues identified 
between then and publication of this report for Policy and 
Resources Panel.  This report highlights the risks to the 
Revenue and the Capital budgets.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 23



 

 
  

The Revenue Budget is forecast to be £173,000 underspent 
(previously £48,000 underspent) reflecting where forecasts 
can be made with some certainty. 
 
The overall Capital Programme is projected to be £89,000 
underspent (previously £179,000 underspent) and the current 
year’s Capital Programme is projected to be underspent by 
£4,232,000 (previously £2,214,000 underspent) as there is 
further slippage in both Property and Fleet. 
 
The Authority maintains Earmarked and General Reserves in 
order to assist it in managing its spending plans across the 
financial year (Earmarked Reserves) and making provisions 
for the financial risks it faces (General Reserves).  A summary 
of the current planned use of Reserves, updated with the 
latest operational position, can be found at Appendix 4. 
 
A summary of the savings, £0.413m, already taken from the 
2019/20 budget, is set out in Appendix 5. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to note: 

 
(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected 

underspend, 
(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected 

in year and overall underspends, 
(iii) the use of reserves, 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20, and 
(v) the current year investments 

  

Page 12



 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This report is based upon enquiries as at 30 November 2019.  The Report discloses 

the main risks and issues. 
 

  This 
report 

Last 
report 

Difference 

  £’000 £’000  

Revenue (see paragraph 2) (173) (48) (125) 

Capital in year (see paragraph 4) (4,232) (2,214) (2,018) 

 

1.2 This is the third report to Policy and Resources and fourth to members for the 2019/20 
financial year and there continue to be elements 
[...]
 Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Warren Tricker, Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2019/20 and 

beyond – Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Capital Strategy 
2019/20 to 2023/24: Fire Authority 14 February 2019. 
2020/21 Strategic Service Planning and Medium Term 
Financial Plan: Fire Authority 5 September 2019. 
Economic and Fiscal Outlook, March 2019; 2019 Office of 
Budget Responsibility. 
Restated March 2019 forecast: Office of Budget 
Responsibility. 

  

  
Appendices A – Medium Term Finance Plan 2020/21 – 2024/25 

B – Revenue Budget Summary 2020/21 
C – Fees and Charges 
D – Medium Term Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 
E – Reserves and Balances Policy 
F – Precept for 2020/21 
G – Establishment 2020/21 
H – Local Government Financial Settlement (provisional) 
Core Spending Power of Combined Fire Authorities 

  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (available on request) 
  

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 24



 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To present the Fire Authority’s draft Revenue Budget 

2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 and Medium 
Term Finance Plan for 2020/21 – 2024/25 for initial 
consideration prior to its formal consideration by the Fire 
Authority at its meeting on 13 February 2020. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority’s budget proposals for 2020/21 and its five year 

Medium Term Finance Plan (MTFP) have been updated to 
reflect: 
 

 The Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) which 
was announced on a provisional basis on 20 December 
with a consultation period to 17 January 2020 

 The pressures, growth bids and savings identified through 
the business planning and budget setting process. 

 The latest updates from the billing authorities on council 
tax and business rates income.
[...]
 to: 

 
1. Note that: 

 
(a)  the one year settlement as set out in the Local 

Government Finance Settlement is only provisional at 
this stage and may be subject to change;  

 
(b)  the proposed increase in council tax of 1.99% is based 

on the threshold proposed in the Provisional LGFS; 
 
(c)  the East Sussex Business Rate Pool, of which the 

Authority is a member, has been approved as part of 
the LGFS, and that any income will be transferred into 
the Business Rates Pool Reserve (formerly the Safer 
Business Training Reserve); 

 
(d)  the final council tax and business rate bases and the 

collection fund positions are still awaited and that final 
budget proposals may change once this information is 
received; and 

 
(e)  this report will be amended to reflect the financial 

impact of the Authority’s decision on Project 21 before 
it is taken to the Fire Authority on 13 February 2020. 

 
2. Recommend that the Fire Authority, subject to any 

changes as a result of recommendation 1, approves: 
 

(a)  an increase in council tax of 1.99% and thus approves: 
(i) the budget proposals set out in this Report and the 
 net budget requirement of £39.587m for 2020/21; 
(ii) the council tax requirement of £28.033m; and 
(iii) the council tax and precepts as set out in Appendix 
F 

 
(b)  the capital programme for the next five years and the 

capital budget of £5.932m for 2020/21 and the plans 
to use capital grant, capital receipts and revenue 
contributions to finance capital expenditure; 

 
(c)  the reduction in the minimum level of General 

Reserves to 5% of the net revenue budget; 
 
(d)  the fees and charges set out in Appendix C; and 
 
(e) that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Treasurer, be authorised to make any 

Page 36



 

 
 
 

adjustments to the presentation of the budget to reflect 
the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

  

Page 37



 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  

1.1 The report sets out the proposed Revenue Budget for 2020/21, a revised MTFP for 
2020/21 to 2024/25 as well as the proposed CAS and Capital Programme for the 
Authority for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25 for the Panel to consider.  The report is 
based on the latest information available, but Members should note that 2020/21 
represents a one-year settlement and may still be subject to change given the range 
of information still outstanding at the time of writing this report, including a decision 
on Project 21 and that the final council tax and business rate bases and the 
Collection Fund positions. 

  

1.2 The Provisional LGFS suggests a council tax referendum threshold of 2% for 
2020/21 for Fire Authorities and that remains the basis of our modelling.   

  

1.3 The Authority had its four year efficiency plan approved by the Home Office and this 
has provided certainty in central Government funding for the period to 2019/20.  As 
a result of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU and the December election the 2020/21 
LGFS is a one-year settlement and beyond that a number of assumptions have been 
made as to the level of funding in the MTFP.   

  

1.4 The Authority has continued to make good progress in identifying and delivering 
savings proposals over the last 12 months.  The latest version of the MTFP includes 
savings of £0.651m including £0.396m identified as part of the 2020/21 budget 
setting process.  It includes other changes to spending plans, the provisional LGFS 
and latest estimates on council tax and business rates.  Taken together these show 
that the Authority can deliver a balanced budget along with flexibilities in the 
Corporate Contingency and an additional contribution to the Improvement and 
Efficiency earmarked reserve. 

  
1.5 There remains significant uncertainty for funding in 2021/22 and beyond and the 

Authority will need to remain flexible in its approach to its financial planning.  The 
new Government has announced its policy agenda for the future in the Queen’s 
[...]
vided by Local Government 
Futures.  The main assumptions from a funding perspective are: 
 

 SFA (RSG and Business Rates) will increase by CPI from the assumed level 
of funding in 2019/20 (remembering that the Authority is currently part of a 
one year BRR Pilot) 

Page 39



 
 

 that the 2019/20 pensions grant will be extended at the same level for another 
year 

 that the council tax referendum threshold will be set at 2% 

 that if the East Sussex Business Rate Pool is approved for 2020/21 any 
income will be transferred into the earmarked reserves. 

  
3.4 Any decision to trigger a council tax referendum would incur a significant cost in 

actually carrying out the vote, and thereby acts as a disincentive to break the 
referendum ceiling.  The Revenue Budget and MTFP have been prepared on the 
basis of a 1.99% increase for 2020/21 and beyond.   

  
3.5 The Local Government Finance Report (England) 2020/21 will be debated in 

Parliament at some point in February and there is a risk that final funding figures will 
not be announced in time for the Authority’s budget setting meeting on 13 February 
2020.  This does not prevent the Authority setting either its budget or its precept but 
it is recommended that authority is delegated to the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation 
with the Chairman and the Treasurer, to make any presentational changes to the 
budget that may be required as a result.  This will not impact on the agreed precept 
or level of council tax. 

  

3.6 There remains significant uncertainty for funding in 2021/22 and beyond and the 
Authority will need to remain flexible in its approach to its financial planning.  The 
new Government has set out its policy agenda in the Queen’s Speech but it is not 
clear how this will impact on the anticipated Comprehensive Spending Review 
(CSR21), the fairer funding review and the future of the business rates system.  As 
a consequence of this uncertainty the MTFP forecasts overall central support in t
[...]
Cheshire Fire 42.632 13.460 0.380 30.210 44.050 3.325 

Cleveland Fire 26.622 14.689 0.375 12.326 27.391 2.890 

Derbyshire Fire 37.380 13.223 0.360 24.941 38.524 3.060 

Devon and Somerset Fire 75.450 22.319 0.638 54.508 77.889 3.233 

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 55.675 14.311 0.419 42.759 57.538 3.347 

Durham Fire 28.527 10.603 0.285 18.526 29.414 3.111 

East Sussex Fire 38.260 10.972 0.311 28.211 39.494 3.227 

Essex Fire 71.354 24.992 0.662 47.919 73.573 3.110 

Hampshire Fire 65.086 21.900 0.584 44.607 67.091 3.081 

Hereford and Worcester Fire 31.418 7.757 0.228 24.329 32.423 3.198 

Humberside Fire 43.201 20.121 0.512 23.947 44.581 3.194 

Kent Fire 70.522 21.325 0.597 51.024 72.946 3.437 

Lancashire Fire 54.761 24.204 0.629 31.561 56.394 2.982 

Leicestershire Fire 34.914 13.326 0.361 22.432 36.119 3.454 

Nottinghamshire Fire 41.649 16.269 0.435 26.221 42.924 3.063 

Shropshire Fire 21.826 5.236 0.157 16.940 22.653 3.789 
 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	21 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 31 October 2019
	23 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	24 Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2020/21 & Beyond - Revenue Budget 2020/21 & Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 10.00 am on 
Thursday, 16 January 2020. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Scott, Powell and Barnes 
(In place of Councillor Pragnell) 
 
Also present: 
 
M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), L Ridley 
(Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), W Tricker (Finance Manager) and L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) and E Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
18   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
 

19   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pragnell.  Councillor Barnes was 
attending as his substitute. 
 

20   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none.   
 

21   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 31 
October 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 31 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

22   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
23. Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 
24. Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2020/21 & Beyond – 

Revenue Budget 2012/21 & Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25  
 

23   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which outlined the issues arising from the monitoring of the 2019/20 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 November 2019.  It was 
noted that the Revenue Budget was currently forecast to be £173,000 
underspent.  With regards to the Capital Programme, the ADR/T highlighted 
that it was the most ambitious in Fire Authority history.  There had been a 
significant amount of slippage in both estates and fleet and as result the in-
year spend was now forecast to be £4,232,000 underspent.  The current risks 
to both budgets were detailed in the report. 
 
The ADR/T offered reassurance over the slippage to the Capital Programme, 
explaining that there had been a need to engage additional programme 
support which had caused delays, however, this was now in place.  
Engagement with stakeholders regarding station works had taken longer than 
planned and changes in partner requirements, especially regarding plans for 
Uckfield and Heathfield Fire Stations, had also impacted.  The Estate Strategy 
delivery plan had been re-profiled from 6 to 8 years in a more pragmatic 
approach.  With regard to the fleet, replacements had been made on a like for 
like basis, however, the Fleet Strategy was being reviewed and time was 
being taken to ensure that the specification of frontline appliances and 
specialist equipment was appropriate for both current and future demand.  
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) added that the recently completed 
Operational Response Review needed to inform the fleet strategy.  
Consideration of contaminants was also fundamental to both fleet and estates 
design.  He was confident that pausing was the right thing to do.  
 
The Panel asked further questions on the differentiation between planned and 
unplanned slippage.  Members welcomed the reassurance given by the 
ADR/T, however, they stressed the importance of differentiating between 
being over ambitious, programme management issues and conscious policy 
changes.  Members asked whether there need to be an improvement in the 
project management so potential issues were identified at an earlier stage.  
The Chairman requested a further briefing note on the Capital Programme 
slippage and suggested that the matter be brought to the attention of the 
Scrutiny & Audit Panel. 
 
The ADR/T acknowledged that the programme was ambitious, however this 
was the first comprehensive Estates Strategy for the Fire Authority and 
investment in key assets was vital.  Employing additional resources had taken 
longer than anticipated.  Staff engagement had been a challenge but had 
been the right course of action and had started a dialogue with staff which 
exceeded expectations.  The issues with partner projects could not have been 
foreseen and revised plans for Heathfield and Uckfield Fire Stations were 
expected to be presented to SLT over the forthcoming months.  The Estates 
team had grown and a shared service with Sussex Police developed with 
access to specialist external resources as and when required.  The Estates 
Strategy Board which was chaired by the ACFO and on which Councillor 
Peltzer Dunn sat was maintaining an oversight.  Officers were confident that 
the mechanism was now in place to deliver the Estates Strategy. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

The Panel also asked about the apprenticeship levy and expressed their 
disappointment at the loss of funds.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) 
informed Members that a new Workforce Development plan was being 
produced and apprenticeships would form a core part of plan, for all staff 
across all levels.  There was a period when the levy was not being utilised 
enough, however this had now reversed and losses had decreased.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel notes: 
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected underspend, 
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected in year and 
overall underspends, 

 
(iii) the use of reserves, 

 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20, and 

 
(v) the current year investments. 

 
24   Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2020/21 & Beyond - 

Revenue Budget 2020/21 & Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25 
 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which presented the Fire 
Authority’s draft Revenue Budget 2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 
2024/25 and Medium Term Finance Plan for 2020/21 – 2024/25 for initial 
consideration prior to its formal consideration by the Fire Authority at its 
meeting on 13 February 2020. 
 
The ADR/T introduced the report highlighting that the Local Government 
Finance Settlement was only provisional at this stage and may be subject to 
change.  The final council tax and business rate bases and the Collection 
Fund positions were also still awaited and although the Home Office had 
confirmed that its 2020/21 budget included a continuation of the funding for 
the one off fire pensions grants, this was yet to receive formal approval.   
 
The report presented a balanced budget for 2020/21 based on a proposed 
council tax increase of 1.99%.  The ADR/T added that the sector had lobbied 
the Government to allow a principle of 2% or £5 whichever is the greater, 
however, this had not been successful and the 2% threshold would apply.  
The Budget reflected pressures and savings in the region of £400k which had 
been identified through the Star Chamber process.  The Business Rates 
Retention Pilot was due to end in 2020/21, however, the Authority had been 
part of a successful bid to re-establish the East Sussex Business Rates Pool.  
A reduction in the minimum reserves, down to 5% in line with national fire 
framework, was recommended.   
 
The Panel noted the significant financial uncertainty after 2020/21 with the 
Comprehensive Spending Review expected to resume in spring 2020, the 
fairer funding review and the future of the business rates system to be 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

determined.  The report presented a range of scenarios post 2020/21.  
Members commented on the unsatisfactory position that the Fire Authority 
was facing with uncertainty over long term funding and expressed caution 
over becoming dependent on council tax and business rates which carried 
risk.  The ADR/T commented that lobbying was continuing through the 
National Fire Chiefs Council and at a political level through the Local 
Government Association Fire Services Management Committee.  
 
The Panel asked for further clarification over the 1.99% proposed council tax 
increase, given the reference to made to a 1.4% change in table 3 on page 46 
of the report.  The ADR/T explained that the 1.4% represented the proposed 
increase in the net revenue expenditure which was funded by core grant, 
business rates and council tax.  A 1.99% increase in council tax was required 
for a balanced budget as presented in the report, taking into consideration the 
interaction between the three main funding streams.  The improvement and 
efficiency reserve was currently fully committed and the presented budget 
allowed for it to be replenished.  If the Members wished to propose a lower 
council tax increase, options to reduce the proposed budget would need to be 
explored, including the proposed contribution to the Improvement and 
Efficiency reserve.  The Panel supported the 1.99% proposed council tax 
increase and stressed importance of ensuring that budget proposals were 
clearly communicated to the public. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. Notes that: 
 

(a) the one year settlement as set out in the Local Government Finance 
Settlement is only provisional at this stage and may be subject to 
change; 
 

(b) the proposed increase in council tax of 1.99% is based on the 
threshold proposed in the Provisional LGFS; 
 

(c) the East Sussex Business Rate Pool, of which the Authority is a 
member, has been approved as part of the LGFS, and that any income 
will be transferred into the Business Rates Pool Reserve (formerly the 
Safer Business Training Reserve); 
 

(d) the final council tax and business rate bases and the collection fund 
positions are still awaited and that final budget proposals may change 
once this information is received; and 
 

(e) this report will be amended to reflect the financial impact of the 
Authority’s decision on Project 21 before it is taken to the Fire Authority 
on 13 February 2020. 

 
2. Recommends that the Fire Authority approves: 

 
(a) an increase in council tax of 1.99% and thus approves: 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

 
(i) the budget proposals set out in this Report and the net budget 

requirement of £39.587m for 2020/21; 
(ii) the council tax requirement of £28.033m; and  
(iii) the council tax and precepts as set out in Appendix F. 

 
(b) the capital programme for the next five years and the capital budget of 

£5.932m for 2020/21 and the plans to use capital grant, capital receipts 
and revenue contributions to finance capital expenditure; 
 

(c) the reduction in the minimum level of General Reserves to 5% of the 
net revenue budget; 
 

(d) the fees and charges set out in Appendix C; and 
 

(e) that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Treasurer, be authorised to make any adjustments to the presentation 
of the budget to reflect the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.25 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 


